
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 
OCTOBER 2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman) 

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp 
John Major 
Anthony Way 

 
 
 

  
Published: 6th October 2009 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.go.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=247&MId=385&Ver=4 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXI
[...]
learning difficulties; 
 
2. provision of meals to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2009 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 The Transformation Agenda and Direct Payments in Hillingdon - 
Witness Session 2 

7 - 20 
 

6 Safeguarding Adults in Hillingdon - Annual Report 2008- 09 21 - 50 
 

7 Update Report on the Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living 51 - 52 
 

8 Forward Plan 53 - 62 
 

9 2009/10 Work Programme 63 - 66 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Minutes  
 
Social Services, Health & Housing 
Policy Overview Committee 
2nd September 2009 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman), Michael Markham,  Pat Jackson, Peter 
Kemp, John Major and Anthony Way 
 
Apologies: 
None 

 
Officers Present: 
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Adult Social Care, Health and Housing -
ASCHH), Brian Doughty (Interim Deputy Director ASCHH), Daniel Kennedy 
(Head of Improvement ASCHH), Sam Taylor (Transformation  - Change 
Manager), Liselotte Tork ( Transformation Team Manager) and Charles Francis 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:  
None 
 

3. Notes of the meetings held on  
9th July 2009 were agreed as an accurate record at the end of the meeting.  
 
 

4. Exclusion of the press and public:  
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public with the 
exception of ‘Performance Against the Supporting People Plan 2009/10 – 
Quarter 1’ which was discussed (in the minutes) in PART 2 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

2 
 

 The Transformation Agenda and Direct Payments in 
Hillingdon – Witness Session 1  
 
Officers explained at the start of the meeting that the evidence 
session would consist of Members considering three fictitious 
case studies setting out how Self Directed Support (SDS) might 
work for each, how this differs from the current Case 
Management System and highlighting the opportunities SDS 
provides. 
 
The main issues and lessons to be drawn from the case 
studies were: 

• The paper – Putting People First sets out an expectation 
on all Local Authorities to provide more personalised 
services centred on choice and the empowerment of 
service users. 

• The introduction of SDS must be open and transparent 
to ensure residents are clear about the choices available 
to them (be it individual budgets or current service 
provision. 

• SDS is still in an early stage of development but it is 
important that clients who are considered ‘borderline 
cases’ i.e. their needs can be met in a variety of ways 
through different services or providers, do not ‘fall 
through the net’.  

• Officers explained that the introduction of SDS will not 
be used as a mechanism to change the eligibility criteria 
for care services. 

• The important role of support plans and advocates 
within SDS to safeguard the decision making of 
vulnerable clients. 

• Under SDS, the Council has an obligation to ensure best 
[...]
 
• Safeguarding and monitoring 

 
Resolved –  

1. That the information gathered from the case studies and 
the evidence session be noted and the evidence given 
form part of the conclusions and recommendations of 
the review. 

2. That all service providers be contacted as to their plans 
for responding to the Self Directed Support Agenda. 

3. That officers be requested to provide some draft 
questions for the Committee as guidance for subsequent 
witness sessions. 

4. To request officers to raise the Committee’s review at 
the next Carers Strategy meeting and to ascertain 
feedback on SDS from the attendees. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Directorate 
Officers 

Page 3



 
 

4 
 

 Adult Social Care, Health and Housing Complaints – 
Annual Report 
 
The Head of Improvement ASC,HH introduced the report. The 
department aims to resolve problems raised by residents at the 
earliest opportunity and to learn positively from mistakes. The 
number of complaints had broadly remained the same 
compared to the previous year. 95% of complaints were 
resolved at stage 1 of the complaints procedure and the 
number of stage 2 complaints had dropped by 31% to 25 in 
2008/09. There were 6 stage 3 complaints. 
 
Other actions to improve services and customer outcomes 
included: improving customer care and communications issues 
(including a dedicated telephone line for Finder Fee Landlords), 
improving records keeping (workshops for staff on care 
assessments and the introduction of a new information system 
for adult social care) and further improvements to the quality of 
services. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

1. To congratulate officers on the most well written 
complaints report received to date. 

2. To welcome the improved outcomes (at an earlier stage 
of the complaints process) for residents where these 
had occurred. 

3. To welcome the progress being made to improve 
customer contact, especially in the areas of Temporary 
Accommodation, Council Tax and Council Benefits. 

4. To suggest that in future the report include a brief 
retrospective so that annual developments and 
improvements can be tracked.  

 
Resolved 

1. That the report and the role of the Committee’s 
Customer Engagement review in making a difference be 
noted. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan from September 
to November 2009. 
 
Resolved  
 

1. Cabinet Item 344 – Future of Hillingdon Homes: To 
submit the following comments to 24th  September 2009 
Cabinet ‘The Committee noted the item and may wish to 
comment on any future reports going to Cabinet’  

2. That Cabinet Item 356 – West London Procurement of 
Residential and Domiciliary Care - be considered at the 
next meeting. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Directorate 
Officers 
 

Page 4



 
 

5 
 

3. That officers be requested to circulate copies of the 
standard Item – Supporting People Update Report on a 
Quarterly Basis for information 

 

Democratic 
Services 
 
 

7. 2009/10 Work Programme: Background report and 
Discussions 
 
Members were presented with details of the Committee’s work 
programme for 2009/10 and an amended version of the 
scoping report - ‘The Transformation Agenda and Direct 
Payments in Hillingdon’ was provided for information. 
 
In undertaking the review, the Committee agreed to hold an 
additional meeting on Wednesday 4th November 2009 (witness 
session 3 of 4) to consider Commissioning and Market 
Development. 
 
Reference was made to a briefing note on waiting times for 
mental health assessments which had been circulated outside 
the meeting. In view of the Committee’s concerns, Members 
requested officers to write to CNWL to ask about the steps 
being taken to improve performance and to report back to the 
next meeting. 
 
 
Resolved – 

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed draft work 
programme for 2009/10 be noted. 

2. That the Work Programme be amended to include a 
brief update on waiting times for mental health 
assessments to the October meeting. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Meeting closed at 9:10 pm 
Next meeting: 14th October 2009 in CR 3A 
 

 
  

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    14th October 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
  
 

 

THE TRANSFORMATION AGENDA AND DIRECT PAYMENTS 
IN HILLINGDON:  WITNESS SESSION 2 
 

 
   

Contact Officer: Brian Doughty 
Telephone: 01895 250277 

 
 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To hear from witnesses, as part of the Committee’s 2009/10 review of the 
transformation agenda and direct payments in Hillingdon. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To question the witness about the transformation agenda and best practice arising 
from other Individual Budget Pilot Authorities. (Suggested questions attached as 
Annex A). 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 
relation to Social Services, Health and Housing. This role is outlined at the 
start of the agenda.  
 

2. Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that 
the Committee can have the greatest impact by focusing on a particular 
topic at one or several meetings. 

 
3. Following discussion at the Committee’s meeting on 16th June 2009, 

Members decided to review the Transformation Agenda and Direct 
Payments during 2009/10.  
 

4. This is the second witness session for the review. This will explore the 
potential lessons of good practice from other individual budget Pilot 
Authorities and provide information of the 
[...]
eholder group had been formed to lead on the development of H-
CIL. 

 
6. The committee also noted that H-CIL was the new name for what had been 

known as the Hillingdon Independent Living Centre. Representatives from 
Adult Social Care Health and Housing, Community Health Services (the 
provider arm of Hillingdon PCT) and the Disablement Association of Hillingdon 
have been working together in partnership to develop a service specification 
that includes the requirements for developing the service over the next 3 
years. 

 
 
Current Position 
 

7. The Mayor officially launched the Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living on 
the 9th September.  The launch was attended by 50 people who have been 
connected with the development of H-CIL and gave people an opportunity to 
see the services that are already offered by H-CIL. 

 
8. The first open day is being held on Thursday 8th October. This will give an 

opportunity for disabled people, carers and health and social care staff to have 
an opportunity to look at the equipment and services that are already in place 
at the centre. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    14th October 2009 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 

9. DASH has sent out an invitation to disabled people to ask for volunteers to 
form a user-led management board. This has resulted in interest from 15 
disabled people ranging from the age of 18-80 from diverse backgrounds to be 
involved in developing the service at H-CIL. The first meeting of this group is 
taking place in the next month. 

 
10. The trusted assessors who are employed at H-CIL have both had trusted 

assessor training. This was completed at the Disabled Living Foundation at 
Harrow Road, London and the course is accredited by the Open College 
Network. The course provided training in the assessment, use and fitting of 
basic daily living equipment and covered a number of areas including 
assessment and intervention, risk, issuing responsibilities and sessions on 
chairs, beds, rails, toilets, household items and bathing.  

 
 
Future action 
 

11.  As highlighted in a previous report to POC the scope for developing the H-CIL 
on its current site is limited by the size of the property and its location. The 
Council, NHS Hillingdon and Hillingdon Community Health will continue to look 
at options but the lack of available capital and revenue funding means that this 
is unlikely to be resolved in the near future. However, the range of funding 
options available would possibly be greater if H-CIL had its own separate legal 
identity, e.g. as a community interest company, and discussions will be taking 
place over the next quarter to explore this and its implications in more detail. 

 
12. The scope for providing support services on an outreach basis is also 

something that will be looked at, particularly within the context of the 
personalisation agenda. 

 
 
Conclusion 
 

13.  Further progress has been made since POC received the last report on H-CIL 
in June 2009. The centre has now been officially launched and open days 
have been set up for disabled people, carers and health and social care staff 
to attend. A number of disabled people have volunteered to develop a 
management board to lead on the development of H-CIL’s strategy in the 
long-term in partnership with the statutory agencies.  

 

Page 52



 
Social Services, Health & Housing POC    14th October 2009 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

 

 

 
CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Contact Officer: Charles Francis 
Telephone: 01895 556454 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Committee is required to consider the Forward Plan and provide Cabinet with any 
comments it wishes to make before the decision is taken. 
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Decide to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 

 
2. Decide not to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 
 
 

INFORMATION 
 
1. At their meeting on 2nd September, the Committee noted that Cabinet Item 356 – 
West London Procurement of Residential and Domiciliary Care - was due before the 
15th October Cabinet.  
 

2. The Cabinet agenda will be published on 7th October and Members are asked to 
bring this to the meeting so that the report can be discussed. Members should 
contact Democratic Services for a copy of the Cabinet agenda if they do not normally 
receive it. 
 

3. The relevant officers have been asked to attend the meeting to answer Members’ 
questions on the report. 

 
4. The Forward Plan is updated on the 15th of each month. An edited version to include 

only items relevant to the Committee’s remit is attached below. The full version can 
be found on the front page of the ‘Members’ Desk’ under ‘Useful Links’. 

 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 

1. Members decide whether to examine any of the reports listed on the Forward 
Plan at a future meeting. 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em
b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

359 Approvals sought for 
progression of New Build 
Development Programme

The report seeks approval from the Cabinet to 
take the necessary actions to proceed with the 
delivery of the Councils New Build Housing 
Programme. This includes the Housing Revenue 
Account "Pipeline Project" which is a series of 
small garage sites earmarked for new affordable 
housing via the Homes and  Communities 
Agency (HCA) "Challenge Fund" route. This 
requires appointing suitably skilled consultants 
and signing a grant agreement with the HCA 
which sets out the funding conditions. 

Barnhill, 
Botwell, 
Brunel, 
Hillingdon 
East, 
Pinkwell, 
Townfield, 
West 
Drayton, 
Yeading, 
Yiewsley

Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

ASCH&H   
Marcia Gillings

Legal Services, 
Finance, 
Procurement and 
Major Project

Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Social Services, Health & Housing 
Policy Overview Committee 
14th October 2009 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 
 

 

 
 Members Present: 

Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman), Michael Markham, Pat Jackson, Peter 
Kemp, John Major and Anthony Way 
 
Apologies: 
None 

 
Officers Present: 
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Adult Social Care, Health and Housing -
ASCHH), Brian Doughty (Interim Deputy Director ASCHH), Dave King (Interim 
Head of Transformation) Nick Ellender (Safeguarding Manager), Gary Collier 
(Joint Commissioning Service Manager) and Charles Francis (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

 Declarations of Interest:  
None 
 

 Notes of the meetings held on  
2nd September 2009 were agreed as an accurate record at the end of the 
meeting.  
 

 Exclusion of the press and public  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

 The Transformation Agenda and Direct Payments in 
Hillingdon – Witness Session 2  
 

The Interim Deputy Director Adult Social Care, Health and 
Housing introduced the item and provided an overview of the 
Transformation and Direct payments review to provide context 
for the second witness session. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting 

• Julia Woods, Regional Manager, South East and 
London from ‘in Control’  

 
Julia Woods 
Ms Woods explained to the Committee her role as Regional 
Manager - London and South East for in Control. During the 
course of discussions the following issues were raised: 
 

Action By: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1 A Report on in Control’s Second Phase 2005 – 2007 pages 17 to 22 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Background and role of in Control 
• in Control was set up in 2003 as a social enterprise by a 

number of partners including the Department of Health. 
• The primary role of in Control was to propose ways in 

which the current system of social care might be 
reformed and in particular to develop a universal model 
of self directed support (SDS) to advance the 
personalisation agenda. 

• For further information see: www.in-control.org.uk 
 

Local Authority Pilots 
• Phase 1 – Between 2003 and 2005 in Control conducted 

pilot studies in 6 local authorities in England. 
• This work focused on people with learning disabilities 

and included a small-scale evaluation (15 people in 
each local authority were allocated a personal budget, 
given a support plan and arranged support to address 
their specific needs) of the impact of SDS on the lives of 
the people using it. 

• Each pilot authority focused on a particular aspect in 
order to maximise learning: 
1. Essex – support brokerage 
2. Gateshead – reproviding a hostel 
3. Redcar and Cleveland – modernisation of a day 

service 
4. South Gloucestershire – people in and out of 

authority placements 
5. West Sussex – people with high support needs 
6. Wigan – young people in transition from childhood to 

adulthood 
• The pilots provided the following feedback: 
• Essex – brokerage was successful in helping people 

achieve desired changes in their lives but in some cases 
the role of brokerage was unclear which led to some 
resistance amongst care managers. 
Gateshead – the use of a resource allocation system to 
set personalised budgets was very useful. This allowed 
them to allocate funds to people leaving a hostel and 
assisted them develop more appropriate services. One 
of the major challenges was achieving a shared 
understanding of what this new approach would mean 
for families and staff. Gateshead also supported a 
provider forum that aimed to ensure that people without 
strong family connections would be able to move out of 
the hostel into arrangements with strong support 
networks. 

• Redcar and Cleveland – after a system for creating 
personalised budgets had been established, significant 
progress was made in people either leaving or making 
much less use of the day centre service. This pilot 

Action By: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

highlighted the importance of working effectively with the 
PCT. 

• South Gloucestershire – working to include people 
hundreds of miles outside the authority proved very 
difficult. This issue requires further attention. This pilot 
focused on people wanting to change their home 
situation. 

• West Sussex – this pilot was successful in helping 
young people at the end of their school years to gain 
control with family members acting as their agent. 
However the pilot showed it would be difficult for people 
living in NHS residential places to move to alternative 
accommodation. 

• Wigan – The Learning Skills Council, the Local 
Education Authority and local College worked well in 
partnership. Achieving corporate buy-in from the Chief 
Executive was an important step in ensuring a 
potentially difficult arrangement became a productive 
partnership. 

 
In Control system to deliver SDS 

• Stemming from the pilots, in Control developed a system 
comprising of 7 steps. These are: 
1. Setting a personalised budget 
2. Plan support 
3. Agree plan 
4. Manager personalised budget 
5. Organise support 
6. Live life 
7. Review and learn 

• Following phase 1, in Control set up a membership 
programme for local authorities and phase 2 began. 

 
Feedback from the Phase 2 programme 

• Phase 2 – Aimed to identify ways of ensuring that its 
model (the in Control system) was sufficiently robust so 
that it could be applied to all socials care groups. 

• In Control surveyed 196 people using SDS about their 
experiences and the following points emerged:  

1. health and well being – 47% of people reported 
improvements (48% reported no change1). People were 
more likely to feel the benefits of SDS if they had been 
using SDS for more than one year and had support from 
family / friends to plan their support. 

2. relationships – 55% of people reported improved 
relationships with people they liked (42% reported no 
change). 

3. quality of life – 76% of people reported  improvements in 
their quality of life (23% reported no change) 

4. opportunities to take part in or contribute to their 

Action By: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

community – 64% reported improvements in the extent 
to which they participated in the community (34% 
reported no change) 

5. choice and control over important things – 72% reported 
improvements to the choice and control in their lives 
(27% reported no change) 

6. feeling of security at home – Only 27%of people felt 
more positive. 

7. personal dignity in support- 59% of people reported 
improvements (41% reported no change) 

8. economic well being – Only 36% of people reported 
improvements. 

9. life as a whole – Overall the results are encouraging. 
Only a very small number of participants reported 
matters getting worse and in not areas there were signs 
of tangible improvements. 

 
Funding Streams for in Control 
In response to members questions about funding, we were told 
that in Control is primarily funded by personal memberships. 

• Further finding is received from the following streams: 
1. The Department of Health 
2. Section 2 grants from Section 64 money 
3. The Families and Professionals grant 
4. The Carers Grant 

 
Members asked about brokerage and what steps could be 
taken to ensure significant amounts of money were not spent 
on managing individual budgets. Officers explained that an in-
house brokerage system will stop these charges but if a client 
chose to use an external broker this should not amount to more 
than 15 hours or 2% of the personalised budget. 
 
The Committee enquired about monitoring and the 
opportunities form people to make money from vulnerable 
people. In response, Officers explained that a regional 
accreditation scheme and value for money scheme will need to 
be set up and the Local Authority has an obligation to provide 
value for money.  
 
To enable finance packages to be transferred from the user to 
the provider, individual service design can be used and this 
would be managed by the Local Authority. Alternatively, 
families have the option of using a Trust or circle of friends / 
relatives to manage this process. Further protection will be 
given to customers through the full needs support plan which 
will incorporate a pre-payment scheme. 
 
Members said that clear sign posting was vital to ensure that 
clients are aware of the different types of support available and 

Action By: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

how to access these. The Committee agreed that the Authority 
will need a clear strategy to provide information and advice. Ms 
Woods explained that one of the roles of in Control was to 
assist Local Authorities manage the national advice and 
information and produce organically grown locally information. 
 
Officers confirmed that as with other Council services, there 
was a generic need for information and at present officers were 
investigating the steps required to provide a single point of 
access service. Officers agreed that the Internet will have 
significant role to play in providing information. 
 
Members enquired how long in Control had been assisting 
Local Authorities and whether this had been long enough to 
expose problems. Ms Woods explained that some financial 
abuse had been uncovered. However, as the personalisation 
agenda was still a relatively new area, all the organisations 
involved are learning as the system develops. 
 
The Future for in Control? 

• 80 Authorities are members of in Control and have 
started to implement SDS across the whole social care 
system. 

• The Government commitment to the SDS has ensured 
that its partnership with in Control has developed. 

• The following organisations are partners of in Control: 
1. First Step 
2. Foundation for People with Learning Disabilities 
3. Helen Sanderson Associates 
4. Inclusion North 
5. Know what I mean 
6. Mencap 
7. Moveable Feast 
8. National Association of Adult Placement 

Schemes 
9. North west Training and Development Team 
10. Older People’s Programme 
11. Paradigm 
12. Valuing People’s Support Team. 

• This partnership faces 2 distinct challenges: 1. only First 
Step is a user-led organisation and 2. currently there is 
an over dominance by organisations who are expert in 
learning disabilities, in Control must work to ensure that 
SDS is not limited to any particular group. 

• To develop SDS In Control’s will be involved in a 
number of programmes with its partner organisations 
including: 

1. Making technical changes to the in Control model 
of SDS e.g. gathering the lessons and data from 
the Resource Allocation System and using these 

Action By: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

to develop RSA. 
2. Supporting Las through the induction 

programmes, network events and regional forums 
3. Sponsoring the creation and development of a 

brokerage network 
4. Using in Control’s organisational learning to the 

transition of young people from childhood to 
adulthood 

5. Further work with providers to reshape their 
services to respond to individual action plans 

6. Further work to develop community building tools 
as part of the strategy to assist disabled people 
both to contribute and access support from their 
local communities 

7. Supporting the development of family and self-
advocate leadership 

8. Developing on-line resources to help individuals 
with the control of their support and Las with the 
development of SDS. 

9. The production of further key publications e.g. A 
Resource Guide for Families. 

 
Resolved –  

1. That the information gathered from the witness session 
be noted and the evidence given form part of the 
conclusions and recommendations of the review. 

2. That officers be requested to provide further information 
on brokerage. 

3. That Democratic Services be requested to contact the 
witness to provide further information on: 

• Partnership Policy Making 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service 
Directorate 
 

Ms Woods 

 Safeguarding Adults in Hillingdon – Annual Report 2008-9 
 
The Head of Safeguarding introduced the report produced on 
behalf of the Safeguarding Adults Committee. As well as 
summarising actions over the last year, the report also sets out 
a framework for improved reporting in the future.  
 
Resolved -  

1. That the report be noted. 
 

Action By: 

 Update report on the Hillingdon Centre for Independent 
Living Centre 
 
The Joint Commissioning Service Manager provided a report 
on the Hillingdon Independent Living Centre, now known as the 
Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living (HCIL). 
 
The following points were noted: 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

• The Mayor officially launched the Hillingdon Centre for 
Independent Living on the 9th September 

• The first open day was held on Thursday 8th October 
• DASH has sent out an invitation to disabled people to 

ask for volunteers to form a user-led management 
board. This has resulted in interest from 15 disabled 
people ranging from the age of 18-80 from diverse 
backgrounds to be involved in developing the service at 
H-CIL 

• The scope for developing the H-CIL on its current site is 
limited by the size of the property and its location 

• The range of funding options available would possibly 
be greater if H-CIL had its own separate legal identity, 
e.g. as a community interest company, and discussions 
will be taking place over the next quarter to explore this 
and its implications in more detail. 

 
Resolved –  

1. That the report be noted 
2. That officers be requested to provide a further update on 

HCIL at a future meeting in the New Year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gary Collier 

 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
This item is included in Part 2 as it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 
Discussions took place on the following Part II reports: 
 

1. ITEM 11 (359) -  Approvals sought for progression of 
New Build Development programme 

 
2. ITEM 13 (350) - Provision for Housing Association 

Leasing Schemes 
 

3. TEM 15 (356) - West London Procurement of 
Residential and Domiciliary Care 

 
4. ITEM 16 (337)  -Contract Award for the provision of 

Respite at Home Services 
 
 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

Resolved – 
1. That comments to 15th October 2009 Cabinet meeting 

be agreed by the Chairman outside the meeting. 
 

Services 

 2000/10 Work Programme: Background report and 
Discussions 
 
Members were presented with details of the Committee’s work 
programme for 2009/10. 
 
The Committee discussed the Hillingdon Centre for 
Independent Living and requested to Officers to provide an 
update report in the New Year.  
 
Resolved -  
1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed work 

programme for 2009/10 be noted. 
2. To request that officers provide an update report on the 

Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living in the New Year. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Gary Collier 

  
Meeting closed at 9:05 pm  
Next meeting: 4th November 2009 
 

 

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 


